OP \$40.00 1113

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Electrosurgery Associates LLC	03/10/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Electromedical Associates LLC
Street Address:	6006 Massachusetts Avenue
City:	Bethesda
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20816

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11136514	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)549-7692

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-549-7691

Email: chalin@smithpatent.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH PATENT CONSULTING, LLC

Address Line 1: 3309 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ESA-001US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chalin Smith

Total Attachments: 1

source=ESA-001US Assignment from ESA to EMA #page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022386 FRAME: 0177

500805216

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas,

ELECTROSURGERY ASSOCIATES, LLC

of 6408 Needle Leaf Drive, Rockville, MD,

hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", acquired by virtue of assignment from Applicants Yuval Carmel, Robert A. Van Wyk, and Anatoly Skvarunets the entire right, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements entitled <u>ELECTROSURGICAL DEVICE WITH FLOATING POTENTIAL ELECTRODE AND METHODS OF USING SAME</u> for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>MAY 25, 2805</u> and assigned Application No. <u>11/136,514</u>, said application claiming priority to a United States Provisional Application filed <u>JANUARY 28</u>, 2005 and assigned Application No. <u>60/648,105</u>;

and

Whereas,

ELECTROMEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC

of: 6006 Massachusetts Avenue, Bethesda, MD

herein referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the above-referenced applications;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of \$______U.S. dollars, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor by this presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive rights to said invention in the United States and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. Assignor hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issued said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 10th day of March, 2009, at Bethesda, MD

(location) by:

Signature:

Printed Name: Yuval CARMEL, Ph.D.

Title:

Managing Member

Assignment of Patent Application Page 1 of 1

> PATENT REEL: 022386 FRAME: 0178

RECORDED: 03/12/2009